B
—
HALL COUNTY

G E O RGTIA
We have it all in Hall

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435
GAINESVILLE, GA 30503

t: 770.535.8270 | f: 770.531.6711

DIRECTOR
Wesley Geddings

Hall County Government
FINANCIAL SERVICES

CONTRACT EXECUTION SIGNATURE REQUEST
Date: 5/3/2023

To: Richard Higgins, Commission Chairman
From: Debra Howington, Buyer

Your signature is requested to execute the attached bid/contract award
documents for:

Bid/Contract No: RFP/Q #41-001-3
Bid/Contract Name: Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services
Department(s) Requesting Contract: Public Works and Utilities

Award Recipient Name: Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC, Duluth, GA,
CPL Team, Suwanee, GA and Hussey Gay Bell & DeYoung International,
Duluth, GA.

Date of BOC Approval:  5/25/2023

Contract Description: Civil Engineering Services

Annual Contract [JNew X Renewal
Estimated Prior Year's Spend: 1 .00

[] Price Increase Requested Percentage Increase:

Xl Project/Service Contract Awarded Amount: OPEN
[[] Commodity Contract Awarded Amount:

Comments: This is year four (4) of a five (5) year bid.

Revised 08/05/2022 AGP

www.hallcounty.org



State of Georgia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Supplement Agreement #3

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services April 11, 2023

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30,
2024, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-001, Demand Services for Civil Engineering
Services, dated July 1, 2020 and

Whereas the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year period through June 30, 2024,
2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County’s Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any work
being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over
and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before
approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all
terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on
both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year
first above written.

Subscribed and sworn to in our Hall County, Georgia
presence this day of
, 2023
By:

Notary Public Richard Higgins
Commission expires: Commission Chairman
Subsgribed and sworn to in our Hussey, Gay, Bell & DeYoung Intl.

es;nce tlz,ls ~ day of

v 0023 B
| /1 Ht{'l(f\\ LML@
ﬁubhc A\ Y

Comfnission %@L“'s L\\,t r§L\(3\_ \'1{\ LOZ L

Chatham County
State of i
My Comm. Expires August 16, 2026

nthony Uhrréﬁ




State of Geargia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Attachment A

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services ) April 11, 2023

Whereas, the Caontractor and the County have agreed to a change in the contract prices and have
recorded them below, and have both agreed to their rates, the prices associated with this contract are hereby
changed upon approval of the County:




State of Georgia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Supplement Agreement #3

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services April 11, 2023

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30,
2024, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-001, Demand Services for Civil Engineering
Services, dated July 1, 2020 and

Whereas the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year period through June 30, 2024,
2. Allow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County’s Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any work
being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over
and above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before
approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all
terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on

both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year
first above written.

Subscribed and sworn to in our Hall County, Georgia
presence this day of
,2023
By:
Notary Public Richard Higgins
Commission expires: Commission Chairman
Subscribed and sworn to in our \\‘\“E‘,‘E‘.lgz';f"l, Atlas Technical Consultants, LLC
presence this__ /A day of ..?‘\\Q%_.‘:\"'\'WO& 4;"',’
April 2023 Sy DN
7 SO TAS =
. Sy O WGEs by
#’ Lt L - e - 0 W :
Notary Public i =Z Aya\© s
Commission expires: ¥ 8 Zhg U8V os
pires: > é\oﬁfa . C‘o" 55
A e/ BER B ~
'’ LT L . o
I,’,’ Coy N-“'l\\\\



State of Georgia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Attachment A

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services April 11, 2023

Whereas, the Contractor and the County have agreed to a change in the contract prices and have
recorded them below, and have both agreed to their rates, the prices associated with this contract are hereby
changed upon approval of the County:




State of Georgia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Supplement Agreement #3

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services April 11, 2023

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30,
2024, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-001, Demand Services for Civil Engineering
Services, dated July 1, 2020 and

Whereas the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year period through June 30, 2024,
2. Aliow for price adjustments as agreed to and recorded in Attachment A,

3. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County’s Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any wark
being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over
and above the contract fs requested must have an approved Change QOrder. If work is done before
approval of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

With the above change to the original contract set farth herein, the parties hereto agree that all
terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on
both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year
first above written.

Subscribed and sworn to in our Hall County, Georgia

presence this day of

., 2023

By:
Notary Public Richard Higgins-
Commission expires: . Commission Chairman
Subscribed and sworn to in our \\\\\“““““”””I/, CPL Architects, Engineers, Landscape
presence this H___ day of S "o‘f- ,.-.---""---.,“4/94 _
APk 2023 S %
vy ! — £@; WOTAR, 2 . /%‘/’p_:,
C. ¥ = i - o ;< '__-"_BV v 4 7
Nofary Public E__,% PugL\C i35S Richard . Edinger, PE
Commission expires: g‘ le 5 ‘3;,%'-.,_. ..,.-';,;-‘,’-‘é‘-' Principal / V.P.
% 6‘)7;'--......--' O3

LW e
(/} QUN oY
D



State of Georgia Contract #41-001-3
County of Hall

Aftachment A

Demand Services for Civil Engineering Services April 11, 2023

Whereas, the Contractor and the County have agreed to a change in the contract prices and have

recorded them below, and have both agreed to their rates, the prices associated with this contract are hereby
changed upon approval of the County:




Demand Contract Services for Civil Engineering Services

RFP 41.001 .
T I
Hourly Clark Patterson Les Atlas Hussey Gay Bell
Rates Suwanee, GA. Duluth, GA Duluth, GA
Proposed Cost Proposed Cost Proposed Cost i
|
Transportation Principal in Chamge $ 20000 Hussey Gay Bell
Principal Architect .§ 280.00| |ProjectManager $ 175.00| |EngineerV/Associale S 18500
Principal Engineer $ 28000} |QAQC Sr. Review Engineer - PE $ 17500| |Engineeriv % 170.00
Principal Consultant $ 190.00 | |Survey Dept Head-RLS $ 15000 Engineer i} $ 155.00
Project Manager $ 18000 Registered Lard Surveyor $ 10000 Engineer fi $  150.00
Senior Planner § 176,00 | -|2 Person Survey Crew $ 11000 | |Engineer! § 14500
Senior Engineer MEP $ 17500 | |Site/Hydro/Stommwater Engineer-PE | $ 12000 | |Assistant Engineer $ 13000
Landscape Architact § 17500 Sr. Readway Dasign Engineer - PE $§ 160.00 Technician [l $ 12000
Senior Engincor Gvilf | 5 45500 | [Rozdway Design Engineer $ 10000 | |Technicant 5 11560
Structural - ¥ Lesign =ng ! : :
Senior Interior Desfgner 5 155.00 Design Technician  CADD Operator $ 70.00 Technician [ $§ 10500
Planner $ 140,00 | }Sr. Structurel Designer - PE § 16000 Lendscapa Architect $ 14000
Project Architect $ 14000 | [Structural Designer $ 11000 | |[Sr. Prcject Represenlative S 11000
Project Engineer MEP § 14000 g; Traffic Engineer / Signal Engineer - § 15000 Projact Representative s 95,00
Erojod Engincer G/ | s 125,00 | | Traffic Signal Design Enginesr-EIT | § 10000 | |Administrative s 7500
Resident Observar § 12500 Environmental Manager $ 12500 Wilburm
. Environmental Sclentist (Ecolegist, Engineering Manager { Team
Interior Gaslgnar § Moo Historian, Archagglegist) § o000 Lead § 2000
Junior Planner S 95.00 | |[Geclogist (fandfil, groundwater) $ 10000 | |Sr. Traffic Engineer 3 18500
Junfor Enginasr $ 9500 Sr. Geotechnical Engineer - PE $ 15000 Sr. Design Engineer $ 12500
Junior Draftsperson $ 95.00 Landfill Enginger $ 12500 | |Traffic Enginger $ 95.00
Cledical Administrative S 80.00 | |Office Engineer $ 10000 | |Traffic Technician $ £0.00
Public Information Coordinator $ 75.00 Edwards-Pitman
—— : Sr. Environmental Project
Secretary { Administrative Assistant $ 56.00 Manager $ 12600
Other Expense: Sr. Project Ecelogist $  115.00
Mileage $0.575 fmile | [Cemmunity Planner S 14500
CERM
Lead Geotechnical Engineer __ [ S __158.00
Geotechnical Engineer [s "130.00
Hayes James
Survayor / Principal § 150,00
Survay Technician Il s $5.00
Survay Party Chief lll S __ 50,00
Survey Instrument Operator s 60.00
Burvey Assistant 3 45.00
Daed Research Specialist $ 68.00




